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TO: Chair and Directors File No: DVP701-96 
PL20200000045 

SUBJECT: Electoral Area C: Development Variance Permit No. 701-96 

DESCRIPTION: Report from Christine LeFloch, Planner II, dated March 27, 2020. 
2431A Eagle Bay Road, Blind Bay. 
 

RECOMMENDATION: 
THAT: in accordance with Section 498 of the Local Government Act, 
Development Variance Permit No. 701-96 for Lot 2 Section 30 Township 
22 Range 10 West of the 6th Meridian Kamloops Division Yale District 
Plan 23392, varying South Shuswap Zoning Bylaw No. 701 as follows: 

1. The maximum floor area of a cottage as specified in Section 1 – 
Definitions, from 50 m2 to 81 m2 for an existing single wide 
mobile home, 

Be approved this 16th day of April, 2020;  
 
AND THAT: the building to be used as a cottage be limited to the existing 
single wide mobile home located on the subject property; 
 
AND FURTHER THAT: issuance of Development Variance Permit No. 
701-96 be withheld pending submission of the following documentation: 

 Proof of a source of water which may be in the form of a water 
license or a groundwater well meeting provincial requirements 
for the proposed new single family dwelling. 

 

SHORT SUMMARY: 

The applicant would like to construct a new single family dwelling on the subject property for his own 
use and retain the existing mobile home located on the subject property for use as a dwelling during 
construction of the new single family dwelling and afterward as a cottage to be used on a temporary 
basis for family. The existing single wide mobile home exceeds the maximum floor area permitted for 
a cottage in Bylaw No. 701 by 31 m2 (334 ft2). The applicant is requesting a variance to the maximum 
floor area for a cottage from 50 m2 to 81 m2.  

VOTING: 
Unweighted   
Corporate 

LGA Part 14  
 (Unweighted) 

Weighted   
Corporate 

Stakeholder  
(Weighted) 

 
BACKGROUND: 

REGISTERED OWNER(S): 
Adrian and Carol Neal 
 
APPLICANT: 
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Adrian Neal 
 
AGENT: 
N/A 
 
ELECTORAL AREA: 
C 
 
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 
Lot 2 Section 30 Township 22 Range 10 West of the 6th Meridian Kamloops Division Yale District Plan 
23392 
 
PID: 
006-442-307 
 
CIVIC ADDRESS: 
2431A Eagle Bay Road, Blind Bay 
 
SURROUNDING LAND USE PATTERN: 
North = Rocky Point Road, Rural Residential, Shuswap Lake 
South = Rural Residential 
East = Rural Residential 
West = Rural Residential 
 
CURRENT USE: 
Mobile home, 3 storage sheds 
 
PROPOSED USE: 
Construction of a new single family dwelling with existing mobile home retained for accommodation 
during construction and later as a cottage to be used for temporary accommodation for family. Variance 
to maximum floor area of a cottage is being requested from 50 m2 to 81 m2.     
 
PARCEL SIZE:  
0.57 ha 
 
PROPOSED PARCEL SIZE: 
N/A 
 
DESIGNATION:  
Electoral Area C Official Community Plan Bylaw No. 725 
RR2 – Rural Residential 2 
 
ZONE:  
South Shuswap Zoning Bylaw No. 701 
Land = RR1 – Rural Residential 
 
AGRICULTURAL LAND RESERVE:  
0% 
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SITE COMMENTS: 
The subject property is located in the Reedman Point area of Blind Bay. Slopes on the property are 
steeper at the north end of the property then leveling out toward the south end of the property. The 
property is accessed via easement from Eagle Bay Road, but also has frontage on Rocky Point Road. 
There is one mobile home on the property and it is currently considered the single family dwelling. The 
mobile home along with three storage sheds are sited at the south end of the property and accessed 
via the easement road. The ortho imagery shows the north end of the property as forested, however 
since the imagery was taken the owner has cleared these trees to make way for a new driveway 
accessed from Rocky Point Road in preparation for construction of a new single family dwelling on the 
property. An “after the fact” Lakes 100 m Development Permit was issued following bylaw enforcement 
regarding the clearing of roughly 2000 m2 of trees within 100 m of Shuswap Lake.  
 
POLICY: 

Please see attached “BL701_BL725_Excerpts_DVP701-96.pdf”. 

FINANCIAL: 

This application is not the result of bylaw enforcement. There are no financial implications to the CSRD 
as a result of this application.  

 
KEY ISSUES/CONCEPTS: 

Background 
The applicant initially contacted CSRD staff in August of 2018 to inquire about requirements for clearing 
trees on the subject property to allow for construction of a new driveway from Rocky Point Road. Staff 
informed the applicant that a Lakes 100 m Development Permit was required prior to land clearing 
activities due to the proposed area being located within 100 m of Shuswap Lake and the area proposed 
to be cleared being greater than 1000 m2.  In August of 2019 the applicant proceeded to clear the 
property without obtaining the requisite Development Permit. Bylaw Enforcement staff received a 
complaint regarding the land clearing activity and the applicant was compelled to apply for an “after 
the fact” Development Permit through Bylaw Enforcement action.  

Development Permit No. 725-206 was issued in September, 2019.  The stormwater management plan 
included with the Hydrogeology report attached to the Development Permit shows a new single family 
dwelling proposed to be constructed on the property along with the existing mobile home. (A copy of 
this drawing is included in “Maps_Plans_Photos_DVP701-96.pdf”, attached). The Development Permit 
addressed the clearing of vegetation and construction of the new driveway only. Staff communicated 
to the owner that a second residence is not a permitted use for the subject property and initially advised 
that rezoning of the property would be required if they intended to construct a new residence. Staff 
later learned that a Development Variance Permit application requesting a variance to the maximum 
floor area of a cottage could also be used to address this type of request. The applicant was advised of 
the second option and chose to apply for a Development Variance Permit.  
 
Official Community Plan 
The land use designation for the subject property is RR2 – Rural Residential. This designation allows 
for a maximum density of 1 dwelling unit per 2 ha with detached or semi-detached as the supported 
housing form.  There are no policies in the OCP regarding cottages or other temporary forms of guest 
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housing but there is a focus on tourism as a foundation of the South Shuswap economy and the need 
for diverse accommodation options is highlighted.  

The Electoral Area C OCP Bylaw No. 725 was adopted by the CSRD Board in 2014 following an extensive 
public consultation process that lasted several years.  It contains a section on housing policy that places 
a focus on affordability and supports housing proposals to create affordable housing for seniors, 
families, and seasonal workers.  One of the ways affordable housing is supported is through policies 
which encourage secondary suites in single family detached residences. These policies will be carried 
forward into a new Area C zoning bylaw when that project is undertaken.  In the meantime, there are 
no regulations permitting secondary suites or secondary dwelling units in South Shuswap Zoning Bylaw 
No. 701.  

For comparison purposes, if the applicant was proposing to rezone to allow 2 single family dwellings on 
the subject property, they would also need to redesignate the property to a designation that would 
permit this proposed density. In that case they would need to redesignate to NR – Neighbourhood 
Residential which allows a maximum of 2 units per acre (1 unit/0.2 ha). The NR designation is only 
supported in the Secondary Settlement Areas and Village Centre because these are the areas where it 
is expected that community services would become available. Policy 3.4.1.1 states that “new residential 
development will be directed to the Village Centre and Secondary Settlement Areas… outside these 
areas, residential development is discouraged unless co-located with an agricultural use”. The standard 
area supported for one dwelling unit without sewer and water servicing is 1 ha.  This is supported by 
Policy 3.3.2.6 which states that ”all new subdivisions and all new rezoning applications which would 
increase existing residential densities or require additional sewer or water capacity must be connected 
to both a community sewer and a community water system. Where community sewer and water 
servicing is not feasible, the maximum allowable density is 1 unit/ha”. The subject property is only 0.57 
ha in area. While this is not a rezoning application, these principles should still be considered.  

Zoning 
The South Shuswap Zoning Bylaw No. 701 was adopted by the CSRD Board in 1997.  The current zoning 
designation for the subject property is RR1 – Rural Residential which permits one single family dwelling 
per parcel. The zone also permits a cottage which is specifically defined as something different than a 
dwelling unit. The definition specifies that a cottage is:  

“a building with a floor area not exceeding 50 m2 containing living quarters which is 
incidental to and located on the same parcel as a single family dwelling, is on an approved 
sanitary sewage disposal system, does not include recreational vehicles or travel trailers 
and is occupied on a temporary basis”.  

Cottages are only permitted on lots that are 4000 m2 in size or greater. The subject property is 0.57 ha 
in size so a cottage is a permitted use.  However, the size of the proposed cottage, at 81 m2 would be 
39% greater than the allowable size of 50 m2.  Temporary is defined in Bylaw No. 701 as less than four 
(4) consecutive weeks. This is different than a dwelling unit which would be considered a residence 
which could be occupied full time. The applicant has stated that the mobile home would be used on a 
temporary basis by family members.  A cottage is not permitted to be used as a vacation rental as this 
is a commercial use. 
 
When Bylaw No. 701 was being developed the Province had not yet provided directives regarding the 
minimum 1 ha parcel size for properties with onsite sewage disposal and water. However, there was 
strong demand from the public to retain existing cottages, which is evidenced by the large number of 
special regulations in Bylaw No. 701 for this purpose and also for the ability to construct new ones. 
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Staff believe that the limit in size to 50 m2 was established in order to limit the number of bedrooms 
and thereby limit the amount of sewage generated by these cottages.  
 
In the newer CSRD zoning bylaws (ie: Bylaw No. 751) a secondary dwelling unit is defined as:  

“SECONDARY DWELLING UNIT is an additional, self-contained, dwelling unit that is accessory 
to the principal dwelling unit on a parcel. For clarity, duplexes and multiple-dwellings, boarding 
rooms and rooming houses are excluded from the definition of secondary dwelling unit” 

There is also a set of general regulations pertaining to secondary dwelling units which limit the habitable 
floor space to 90 m2, and state that a secondary dwelling unit is only permitted on properties that are 
1 ha in area or larger if the secondary dwelling unit is not part of a single detached dwelling, in addition 
to other regulations, including that the secondary dwelling unit not be used as a vacation rental.  

Staff note that the mobile home proposed to be used as a cottage is less than 90 m2 so would meet the 
newer regulations with respect to floor area. Nevertheless, it would not meet the parcel size 
requirement. This case is somewhat unique however, in that water servicing for the subject property is 
a lake intake versus a well. This eliminates the concern about drinking water contamination from septic 
systems and also allows for more area on the property to be used for septic fields.  
 
Servicing 
There are no community sewer or water services available to the subject property. The McArthur Heights 
Water System is only about 100+ metres away from the subject property, however at this time there 
are no properties on the west side of Eagle Bay Road connected to this system. The mobile home on 
the property is serviced by an onsite sewage disposal system and a water intake from Shuswap Lake 
under License No. C065006 which allocates 500 gallons per day to be used for one dwelling.  This is 
equivalent to the amount of water required to be proven when a new lot is created by subdivision and 
generally assumes one single family dwelling per lot.  A secondary source of water will need to be 
proven for the new single family dwelling. This may be in the form of a water license or a groundwater 
well. Upon inquiry with the Water Management Branch staff were advised that an owner can apply to 
have a water license allocation split in order to service more than one dwelling on a parcel, or they may 
apply for a second water license with a full domestic allocation.   
 
An inspection of the existing septic system and perc testing to determine a location for primary and 
secondary field locations for a new septic system for the proposed new single family dwelling was 
completed on January 29, 2020 by Rodric Van Woerkom, ROWP. A report was provided indicating that 
the existing system is functioning adequately and advising of a few recommended maintenance 
measures, and that there are suitable locations on the property to accommodate the proposed new 
septic system 
 
SUMMARY: 

The applicant is proposing to construct a new single family dwelling on the subject property and would 
like to retain the existing single wide mobile home for use as a residence during construction of the 
new residence and afterward as a “cottage” for family members to use on a temporary basis. A variance 
to the maximum size of a cottage from 50 m2 to 81 m2 is proposed. Staff are recommending that 
DVP701-96 be approved for issuance for the following reasons: 

 The proposal is to use a single wide mobile home that exists on the property as a cottage that 
is 31m2 larger than permitted; and the proposal is not to build a new cottage;    
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 The applicant has provided documentation that there is adequate room on the property to 
provide sewerage systems for both the existing mobile home and the proposed new single family 
dwelling meeting the provincial Sewerage System Regulations; 

 The property currently has a license to draw water from Shuswap Lake to service one single 
family dwelling, and could apply to either split this license or apply for a second license to service 
the proposed second dwelling;  

 The mobile home is proposed to be used on a temporary basis for visiting family members; and, 

 The applicant has provided a form letter signed by five of the immediately neighbouring property 
owners indicating that they do not object to the proposed variance. 

It is further recommended that issuance of the permit be withheld subject to the following conditions 
being fulfilled: 

 Submission of documentation showing proof of a source of water, which may be in the form of 
a water license or a groundwater well meeting provincial requirements for the proposed new 
single family dwelling. 

 
IMPLEMENTATION: 

If the Board approves the staff recommendations the applicant will be notified of the conditions which 
must be fulfilled prior to issuance of the Development Variance Permit. Once these conditions have 
been met, staff will send registration documents filing at the Land Titles Office. Upon receipt of Notice 
of Registration from the Land Title Office indicating that the permit has been registered on title staff 
will issue the Development Variance Permit.  

If the DVP is issued the applicant would then be able to make application for a building permit for 
construction of the proposed new single family dwelling. If the DVP is not issued, the applicant would 
be required to remove or decommission the mobile home prior to issuance of a building permit as noted 
above. 

 
COMMUNICATIONS: 

Property owners and tenants in occupation within 100 m of the subject property will be given notification 
a minimum of 10 days prior to the CSRD Board Meeting at which the variance will be considered. All 
interested parties will have the opportunity to provide comments regarding this application prior to the 
Board Meeting.  

The applicant has provided a form letter signed by five of the neighbouring property owners, including 
all those properties abutting the subject property, indicating that they do not object to the proposed 
variance (see attached “Neighbour_Letter_DVP701-96”.  Any further submissions received regarding 
this application will be provided to the Board at its meeting on April 16, 2020. 

 
DESIRED OUTCOMES: 

That the Board endorse the staff recommendations.  

 
BOARD’S OPTIONS: 

1. Endorse the Recommendation. 
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2. Deny the Recommendation. 

3. Defer. 

4. Any other action deemed appropriate by the Board. 

 
 LIST NAME OF REPORT(S) / DOCUMENT(S) AVAILABLE FROM STAFF: 

1. Electoral Area C Official Community Plan Bylaw No. 725 
2. South Shuswap Zoning Bylaw No. 701 
3. Lakes 100 m Development Permit No. 725-206 (issued September 13, 2019) 

  

https://www.csrd.bc.ca/inside-csrd/bylaws/electoral-area-c-south-shuswap-official-community-plan-bylaw-no-725
https://www.csrd.bc.ca/inside-csrd/bylaws/south-shuswap-zoning-bylaw-no-701
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Report Approval Details 

Document Title: 2020-04-16_Board_DS_DVP701-96_Neal.docx 

Attachments: - DVP701-96.pdf 
- BL701_BL725_Excerpts_DVP701-96.pdf 
- Septic_Report_DVP701-96.pdf 
- Water_License_C065006_DVP701-96.pdf 
- Neighbour_Letter_DVP701-96.pdf 
- Maps_Plans_Photos_DVP701-96.pdf 

Final Approval Date: Apr 6, 2020 

 

This report and all of its attachments were approved and signed as outlined below: 

 
Corey Paiement 

 
Gerald Christie 

 
Lynda Shykora 

 
Charles Hamilton 
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DEVELOPMENT VARIANCE PERMIT NO. 701-96 
 

OWNERS: Adrian Cary Neal 
Carol Mary Neal 

 
 

As joint tenants  
  

1. This Development Variance Permit is issued subject to compliance with all the Bylaws 
of the Regional District applicable thereto, except as specifically varied or 
supplemented by this Permit.  
 

2. This Permit applies only to the lands described below:  
 
Lot 2, Section 30, Township 22, Range 10, West of the 6th Meridian, Kamloops Division 
Yale District, Plan 23392 (PID: 006-442-307), which property is more particularly 
shown outlined in bold on the Location Map attached hereto as Schedule A. 
 

3. The South Shuswap Zoning Bylaw No. 701, is hereby varied as follows: 

a. The maximum floor area of a cottage as specified in Section 1 – Definitions, is 
hereby varied from 50 m2 to 81 m2 for an existing single wide mobile home,  

 as more particularly shown on the site plans attached hereto as Schedule B. 
 

3. This Permit is NOT a building permit. 

 

AUTHORIZED BY RESOLUTION of the Columbia Shuswap Regional District Board on the 
_______ day of__________________, 2020; 

AND ISSUED on the _______ day of__________________, 2020. 
 

 
                                         
CORPORATE OFFICER 
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COLUMBIA SHUSWAP REGIONAL DISTRICT 

NOTE: Subject to Section 504 of the Local Government Act, if the development of the subject 
property is not substantially commenced within two years after the issuance of this permit, 
the permit automatically lapses. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



DVP 701-96 

Page 3 of 4 
COLUMBIA SHUSWAP REGIONAL DISTRICT 

Schedule A 
Location Map 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 





Location 

 

Official Community Plan Map 

 



Zoning Map 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Site Plan 

 



Stormwater Management Plan - Lakes 100 m Development Permit No. 725-206 

 



Orthophoto 2018  

 

Oblique Photo 2013 (subject property indicated by yellow dashed line) 

 
* Both photos were taken prior to land clearing of the property in August 2019 



Cleared area of property looking south to mobile home 

 

From mobile home looking north 

 



Southern portion of property 

 

North end of property from Rocky Point Road 

 



Relevant Excerpts from Electoral Area C Official Community Plan Bylaw No. 
725 and South Shuswap Zoning Bylaw No. 701 

(See Bylaw Nos. 725 and 701 for all policies and regulations)
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Electoral Area C Official Community Plan Bylaw No. 725 
 
Sustainable Planning Principles 
 
Large areas of rural landscape throughout the South Shuswap will be maintained while 
encouraging gradual, sustainable, moderate and efficient development in the existing settled 
areas.  
 
A range of housing choices is supported, taking into account affordability for existing residents, 
particularly for young families and seniors. Only ground oriented housing is appropriate near the 
Lakes; more dense forms of housing must be located away from the lakes.  
 
 
3.1 

General Land Use Management 

The policies of this Plan aim to protect the rural character of this area, yet allow modest growth 
in settled areas that are, or will be, serviced by community water and sewer systems. By 
directing growth to the Village Centre and Secondary Settlement Areas as shown on Schedule 
B Land Use Designations – Overview, and Schedule C Land Use Designations - Mapsheets, 
there will be less impact on the rural and natural areas of the community, thereby protecting 
natural habitat and preserving the area’s highly valued rural character. This settlement pattern 
will also facilitate shorter vehicle trips, as well as encourage more walking, bicycling and the use 
of public transit. 
 
3.1.1   Objectives 

.1 To be thoughtful and careful stewards of the lands and waters of the South Shuswap to 
allow future generations an opportunity to appreciate and benefit from wise choices 
made by today’s elected decision-makers. 

.2 To manage growth by directing development and redevelopment in existing settled 
areas and to discourage development outside these areas. 

.3 To provide a clear separation between rural and non-rural lands to preserve both rural 
and non-rural lifestyle choices. 

.7 To work towards providing a range of housing types in the South Shuswap, principally 
within the Village Centre and Secondary Settlement Areas.  

 
3.4     Residential 

3.4.1   Policies 

 

.1 New residential development will be directed to the Village Centre and Secondary 
Settlement Areas identified on Schedules B and C. Outside these areas, residential 
development is discouraged unless co-located with an agricultural use. 

.2  Residential development is subject to the following land use designations, housing   forms 
and maximum densities: 
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Land Use Designation Housing Form Maximum Density 

 

Medium Density (MD) 

 

Detached 
5 units/ac (1 unit/0.2 ac) 
12 units/ha (1 unit/0.08 ha) 

 

Semi-detached 
8 units/ac (1 unit/0.13 ac) 
20 units/ha (1 unit/0.05 ha) 

 

Townhouse 
12 units/ac (1 unit/0.13 ac) 
30 units/ha (1 unit/0.03 ha) 

Neighbourhood Residential (NR) Detached, Semi-detached 2 units per 1 acre (1 unit/0.2 ha) 

Country Residential (CR) Detached, Semi-detached 1 unit per 1 acre (0.4 ha) 

Rural Residential (RR) Detached, Semi-detached 1 unit per 2.5 acres (1 ha) 

*Rural Residential 2 (RR2) Detached, Semi-detached 1 unit per 5 acres (2 ha) 

Small Holdings (SH) Detached, Semi-detached 1 unit per 10 acres (4 ha) 

Medium Holdings (MH) Detached, Semi-detached 1 unit per 20 acres (8 ha) 

Large Holdings (LH) Detached, Semi-detached 1 unit per 25 acres (10 ha) 

Rural Holdings (RH) Detached, Semi-detached 1 unit per 148 acres (60 ha) 

 
*The subject property is designated Rural Residential 2. 

.3 One secondary suite is appropriate in a detached home provided it is compatible with 
surrounding residential uses. Additional conditions related to a secondary suite will be 
included in the zoning bylaw. 

 

4.1 Housing Choice 

4.1.1 Objective 

.1 To provide a range of housing types and tenures to meet the needs of all residents of the 
community. 

 
4.3 Housing for Families 

Many factors have led to increasing housing prices in the South Shuswap, including the financial 
capability of purchasers of second homes and retirees to out-compete local residents with 
employment incomes. In recent years, it has become more difficult for long-time local residents 
to find suitable affordable housing. Families, especially young families with children at home, are 
important to a community, Young families involved in the community through schools 

4.3.1 Objective 

.1 To encourage housing that is affordable to families and working people. 
 
4.3.2 Policies 

The Regional District will: 
 

.1 Encourage a variety of housing forms that are more affordable than traditional detached 
homes. These could include townhouses and small lot subdivisions. A mix of rental and 
ownership housing is supported to accommodate the need for a range of housing choices. 
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.2 Permit a secondary suite in a detached home subject to regulations set out in the zoning 

bylaw. Secondary suites will provide an expanded stock of rental housing and assist 
homeowners in the form of additional revenue, often referred to as a “mortgage helper”. 

 

4.4 Housing for Seasonal Workers 

As tourism in the South Shuswap expands, there may be a unique need for housing for seasonal 
workers that cannot be satisfied by existing rental accommodation. 
 
4.4.1 Objectives 

.1 To meet the housing needs of seasonal workers locally. 
 
4.4.2 Policies 

The Regional District will: 
 

.1 Encourage new detached homes to be built with a secondary suite, or to be “suite ready” 
as a potential source of rental housing for seasonal workers. 

 

South Shuswap Zoning Bylaw No. 701 
 
Section 1 - Definitions 
 
COTTAGE means a building with a floor area not exceeding 50 m² containing living quarters 
which is incidental to and located on the same parcel as a single family dwelling, is on an approved 
sanitary sewage disposal system and does not include recreational vehicles or travel trailers and 
is occupied on a temporary basis. 
 
DWELLING OR DWELLING UNIT means a self-contained set of habitable rooms containing not 
more than one kitchen facility.  
 
DENSITY means the number of dwelling units per total parcel area. 
 
FLOOR AREA means the total floor area of all floors in a building measured to the extreme outer 
limits of the building including all areas giving access thereto such as corridors, hallways, 
landings, foyers, porches or verandas and excluding auxiliary parking, unenclosed swimming 
pools, balconies or sundecks, elevators or ventilating machinery. 
 
PRINCIPAL BUILDING means the building which contains the principal use of the parcel and 
shall include attached garages and carports, but does not include an accessory building. 
 
PRINCIPAL USE means the main purpose for which land, buildings or structures are ordinarily 
used. 

 
SINGLE FAMILY DWELLING means any detached building on an approved sewage disposal 
system consisting of one dwelling unit which is capable of being occupied as the permanent home 
or residence of one family, but does not include recreational vehicles or travel trailers. 
 
TEMPORARY is less than four (4) consecutive weeks. 
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RR1 - RURAL RESIDENTIAL ZONE (4000 m²) SECTION 7 
 

 
 Purpose 
 
 The purpose of the RR1 zone is to accommodate rural, low density, single family 

residential uses. 
 
 Permitted Uses 
 
7.1 The following uses and no others are permitted in the RR1 zone: 
 
 .1 single family dwelling; 
 .2 cottage, permitted only on parcels greater than 4,000 m²; 
 .3 bed and breakfast; 
 .4 home business; 
 .5 accessory use. 
 
 Regulations 
 
7.2 On a parcel zoned RR1, no building or structure shall be constructed, located or altered 

and no plan of subdivision approved which contravenes the regulations established in 
the table below in which Column I sets out the matter to be regulated and Column II sets 
out the regulations. 

 

COLUMN I 
MATTER TO BE REGULATED 

COLUMN II 
REGULATIONS 

.1 Minimum Parcel Size for New 
Subdivisions 

 
1 ha 

.2 Maximum Number of Single Family 
Dwellings Per Parcel 

 
1 

.3 Maximum Number of Cottages Per 
Parcel 

 
1 

.4 Maximum height for: 
• Principal buildings and structures 
• Accessory buildings 

 
• 10 m (32.81 ft.) 
•   6 m (19.69 ft.) 

.5 Minimum Setback from: 
 • front parcel line 
 • exterior side parcel line 
 • interior side parcel line 
 • rear parcel line 

 
5 m 

4.5 m 
2 m 
5 m 

.6 Maximum Coverage on Parcels 
Less than 4000 m² 

 
40 % 
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It Happens
Septic Design Installation Inspection

ithappens.ca ^ 250.253.2059

Rodric Van Woerkom

Registered Onsite Wastewater Practitioner

2662 Eagle Bay Road Blind Bay B.C. VOE 1H1

1-250-253-2059 email: rodric@ithappens.ca

On Wednesday January the 29th 2020, we conducted a septic system compliance inspection of an

onsite wastewater system on behalf of Mr. Adrian Neal. The description of the property is as

foHows:

Civic address: 2431A Eagle Bay Rd, Blind Bay B.C. VOE 1H1

•thLegal: Lot 2 Plan KAP23392 Section 30 Township 22 Range 10 West of the 6"' Meridian, Land
District 25, KDYD (PID No. 006-442-307).

Qurfiie: 18053

2431A Eagle Bay Rd, Blind Bay B.C 2020-02-15 Septic system compliance report 1 of 23



Attention: Adrian Neal,

At your request, I attended the above property to assess the performance & compliance of the onsite septic
system serving the property, with the aim of determining its location, condition, operation and suitability for your
needs.

jnsoection obiectives

This assessment was completed to support a Development Variance Permit to support a variance for the dwelling
size by 31.5 Mz for the existing 50 M2- Secondly we investigated whether there was room for a dispersal area for the
future proposed three bedroom 167 M2 home as well as a back up system for this residence.
No secondary DDF calculations were required as the living area will not be in excess of 280M2 for either of the
residences (SPM-V3 Table 11-8).

Tv&e of System in Place

This property is currently served by a single onsite wastewater system that consists of a single concrete septic tank
which receives flow from the residence. Outflow from the septic tank continues by gravity to a dispersal area.
Wastewater is then applied to the receiving soils via gravity delivery; Further treatment of the wastewater occurs
within these soils. This is referred to as a type 1 gravity dispersal system.

How to read this document

Registered Onsite Wastewater Practitioners (ROWPs) base standards of practice as set out by Applied Science
Technologists & Technicians of British Columbia (ASTTBC). We are required to use standard phrases and terms to
define our findings; this standard terminology helps promote clarity to the readers of the report.

Report audience
This report is primarily intended for the sole benefit of the potential homeowner. However, due to the nature of a
home's evolution, these reports may be shared during future real estate transactions, home renovations, or during
future maintenance of your septic system. The audience of this report may include homeowners, realtors, lawyers,
wastewater practitioners, engineers & governing agencies, etc.

Standard phrases
In this report's Performance Summary (page 2) and Conclusion (page 5) you will find standard phrases that apply to
the subject system in bold letters.

Expected Performance Summary.

The provincial requirements for the size and features used in a sewage system have
changed over the years but the expected performance of a system has not. Wastewater should be securely
collected in the tank without leakage, backup or damage, freely travel through each component and be distributed
through each dispersal pipe in the field in a uniform manner without interference from soil, roots, sewage sludge,
groundwater or damage. Applied wastewater entering a dispersal area should not be restricted in terms of
permeability vertical or horizontal flow. In short: the system should perform in the manner intended by its design.

The Subjects System's Performance SummanL

This system was found to be operating with no health, safety concerns or illegal features. Some jmproyements
should be considered and are highlighted in the latter part of the report.

Suitability of this Onsite Wastewater System to serve your future usane_

The system is operating within its capacity. I did not see any reason that your variance in floor area from 50m2 to
80 M2 will impact the overall system in a in a negative manner and should continue to operate within its design
capacity.
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System Records

A Permit to Construct dated 1993 and an Authorization to Operate 1993 was provided. This system was installed
by Art Reimer out of Salmon Arm B.C. It indicated that the septic system was designed for a two-bedroom home

with a 1514 litre per day design flow, and a 3028 litre tank to 54 Uneal meters of dispersal pipe.

Usage

Previous usage - the home owners stated that two persons have been using the system for approximately 6 months
at a time over a year.

Future usage - you indicated that two adults will be continuing using this system. This system was designed for a
2-bedroom home, expecting 2 - 4 adults in a single-family setting; the usage appears to be within the systems
design intent.

Maintenance Records

No records of maintenance were available.

Flow Arrival Test

Water was run from various fixtures in the cabin to confirm its arrival in the septic tank. The flow was confirmed
to at the intet of the septic tank in a normal manner.

Evaluation of the svstem_

The transport pipe- refers to the piping from the building to the septic tank and from the tank downstream to the
dispersal system.

Upstream of tank - the transport pipe from the house to the tank was viewed with our pipe camera. It appeared
clear and flowing in a normal manner.

Downstream of tank - The transport line from the tank to the dispersal system appeared to be flowing in a normal
manner. A small dent inside the pipe appears to not cause an issue but should be repaired to prevent the weak
area from breaking.

Septic tank

Location - located about one meter east of the home a 3028 litre concrete Cast All single compartment septic tank
was located about 15 centimetres deep, with one square 50 centimetre concrete access lids over the pump out
and a 15cm concrete square lid over the inlet and outlet portions of the tank.

Condition - the tank was evaluated using our tank camera. No cracks or corrosion were found. The inlet and outlet
baffles are straight and adequately sized. There were no signs of backing up inside the tank at any time. The walls
of the tank were clean in good condition and operated normally. The solids in this tank were measured with a
sludge judge; they amount to approximately 40% of the tanks volume, indicating that this tank needs pumping out.
The baffle outlet access lid was corroded and should be replaced.
Recommended improvement-risers with lids to the ground surface should be installed over the tanks three key
access points to facilitate future maintenance and monitoring. An effluent fitter should be installed at the outlet
of the tank to help protect solids from migrating downstream into the dispersal field. The risers will. also help
ensuring proper venting and minimizing corrosion on the outlet and inlet portion of the tank.

Pump out frequency.

Septic tanks should be pumped when solids accumulate to about 30 - 40 % of the tanks total working volume.
Assuming your future usage stayed consistent, with 2 adults over the next few years; I would estimate that after
this initial pump out this tank may not need pumping for another 6 years. Pump out intervals correlate to tank
size, number of occupants and usage patterns. It's best if the levels are checked every two years during regular
maintenance visits to stay on top when a pump out is needed and to not pump more often than needed.
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Dispersal field

Location - Located approximately 34 meters to the northwest from the septic tank a dispersal field is located
with three centre fed 10 centimetre PVC perforated pipes stretching east to west about 0.4 meters deep at fifteen
meters of length each.
Condition - The three dispersal pipes were hydraulically loaded and showed the dispersal area was able to take up
approximately 3001 of water. We used a pipe camera to visually inspect the inside of the pipes. All pipes were
property positioned in terms of grade and revealed normal flows.
To further confirm that this dispersal area has not been in a state of malfunction currently or historically, we
machine excavated to a depth of approximately 180 centimetres within the dispersal area. Soils are described
below and are considered favorable.
Back up system-We excavated a soils test pit to assess the Vertical Separation (VS) and can conclude that we have
180cm of undisturbed VS as required under SPM 11-2.1.4. for a type 1 gravity dispersal system to the south of the
existing dispersal area.
Two permeameter tests were also performed to confirm the hydraulic conductivity of soil. This was done to further
confirm the observed soil description.

Site./soii Evaluation- Test pit one (see attached drawing for test pit locations, photo 2)
Test pit #1
0-4" sandy toam with organics, brown, dry
•4"-23" gravely sandy loam, light brown, dry
23"'-72" gravely course sand, dry

Permeameter Test Summary

AH1-KFS=1834mm/day
AH2-KFS=1986mm/day
AH3-KFS=2101 mm/day
AH3-KFS=2310 mm/day

Limiting layer
Vertical separation selected at 180cm based on the shallowest elevation of gravelly sandy loam within the
dispersal area, as indicated by the test pits.
Topography- In vicinity of the dispersal 10% north to south, remainder of tot generally less then 4%.
Setbacks- Drinking water is done through fresh water take intake. No other breakout points within 15m. All other
setbacks are also greater than required minimum SPM guidelines.

Hydraulic loading rate- Soil type at infittrative surface: Receiving soil/infiltrative surface is gravelty sandy loam
(VS) Vertical separation- 180cm, which meets the SPM standard of 150cm (60") VS for gravity dispersal.
(HLR) Hydraulic loading rate: 27L/day/Mz-

Based on the above information in addition to the available usable space a suitable dispersal replacement
area for this existing system could be constructed to the south of the current system.
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Conclusion

This system is operating normally as intended by its design. Some improvements are recommended:
1 )Risers with lids to the ground surface should be installed over the tanks three key access points to facilitate
future maintenance and monitoring.
2)An affluent filter should be installed at the outlet of the tank to help protect solids from migrating downstream
into the dispersal field.
3) A maintenance plan should be created to outline ongoing maintenance /monitoring
4) The distribution box should be made accessible at the grounds surface to provide access for monitoring and
maintenance.

The risers will also help ensuring proper venting and minimizing corrosion on the outlet and inlet portion of the
tank.
5) The indentation should be repaired to prevent the pipe from breaking

Next steps

Please contact me during regular business hours with any questions or concerns pertaining to this report.
Helpful information
It Happens Wastewater (IHWW) approved helpful information, is available at:
http://www.csrd.bc.ca/septicsmart/homeowners-guide

Contacts
A list of Registered Onsite Wastewater Persons (ROWPs) is available through the following link:
httDS://owrD.asttbc.org./rowD-flnder/

Respectfully submitted,

»'^7i{0
H|0-2-15

338

Rodric Van Woerkom

Registered Onsite Wastewater Practitioner, IN-MP-PIR

2262 Eagle Bay Rd, BC, VOE1H1
email: rodric@ithappens.ca
Mobile: 250-253-2059

2431A Eagle Bay Rd, Blind Bay B.C 2020-02-15 Septic system compliance report 5 of 23



Appendix A

Statement of general conditions
This document does not constitute any form of warranty or guarantee, nor does it provide
assurance of continued performance to any degree of the system evaluated. It Happens Wastewater Inc
(IHWW)and its agents expressly disclaim any warranty or guarantee anything expressed or implied arising from
this septic system evaluation.

Reliance OR Provided information
IHWW has relied on the accuracy and completeness of the information provided by its client the home owner and
by other professionals. We are not responsible for any deficiency in
this document that results from a deficiency in this information.

Standard of Care
We exercise a standard of care consistent with that level of skill and care ordinarily exercised by
members of the profession currently practicing under similar conditions. This I information is only
our opinion as viewed in the snapshot of time that we were on the site
assessing the system.

R&view
We recommend that our client engage IHWW to review this document and discuss our conclusions and
recommendations.

Limitation of Liability Clause
In all cases the liability of It Happens Wastewater Inc. and/or Rodric Van Woerkom
is limited to the fees charged. By accepting and using this report the client accepts IHWW and Rodric van
Woerkom's liability are limited in this way
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Photo 1. Geographical location.
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Test pit #1

Test pit #2

Photo 2. Back up septic dispersal area for the existing dispersal
system.
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Photo 3. Access to the main septic tank lid.
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Photo 4. Pump out portion,
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Photo 5. PVC baffle in good condition
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Photo 6. Out/et baffle. The access lid was corroded and should
be replaced by using a modern riser,
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Photo 7. Indentation was found 12 m north of the outlet baffle.
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Photo 8. Access to the transport pipe

2431A Eagle Bay Rd, Blind Bay B.C 2020-02-15 Septic system compliance report 14 of 23



Photo 9. We excavated between the pipes to verify the Vertical
Separation. Drain rock was found to be clean and approximately
2.6" below the pipes. Fine silt was found in the upper horizons
followed by sand at five feet.
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Photo 10. Test hole to assess the Vertical Separation between the
existing dispersal pipes. Approximately 33m north of the mobile
home.

This concludes the Performance and Compliance Inspection for the existine septic svstem
and dispersal area. We will now address the se&tjc^system dispersal area for the Droposed_3
bedroom 167m2 home as hnhljghted on oaee 8 in addition to the back UP system,
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It Happens
Septic Design | Installation | Inspection

ithappens.ca ^ 250.253.2059

Rodric Van Woerkom

Registered Onsite Wastewater Practitioner

2662 Eagle Bay Road Blind Bay B.C. VOE 1 HI

1-250-253-2059 email: rodric@ithappens.ca

Preamble

On January 29th 2019, I attended a property located at Lot 2 Plan KAP23392 Section 30 Township 22 Range 10 West
of the 6th Meridian, Land District 25, KDYD (PID No. 006-442-307) B.C. on behalf of Mr. Adrian Neal to perform a
site assessment to facilitate the feasibility of an onsite waste water system. To outline the process, my aim was to
assess the soil type and consistence, utilizing physical hand testing methods and a constant head permeameter
(this is a tool that is utilized to indicate soil conductivity of water). Sometimes it is necessary to excavate multiple
soil observation test pits to confirm the consistency of soil type, available soil depth and to identify seasonal or
permanent horizons where ground water is present. As part of this site and soil assessment, my aim was to acquire
enough information to facilitate the design and installation of a waste water system. A point to note: The type of
treatment required and the Daily Design Flow Rate were determined utilizing information acquired when
examining the soil test pits and permeameter data. My work during the site assessment was carried out utilizing
the Standard Practice Manual V3 and the USDA Soil Classification manual. This report generally summarizes my
findings.
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Introduction

The general area chosen for the site assessment is located some 60m from the existing residence on the north side
of the property. This new proposed residence will be serviced by lake water intake. My first observations were that
there seems to be softer ground at the surface of the general site area. Ground water interacting with waste water
represents significant risk to the causation of a potential health hazard. Avoiding this is paramount to my work. In
total, 2 soil test pits were excavated, firstly to determine vertical separation of soil (this is the amount of
available soil underneath any dispersal equipment) and secondly, 2 permeameter test pits were also tested. At this
point, I would like to summarize my findings with regard to the soil observation test pits. Both test pits had similar
characteristics.

Test pit 1 was located in the upper portion of the property potentially suitable for a dispersal system. A depth of
150cm was achieved revealing soils with a 6 to 60% aggregate content and a propensity towards sandy silt and
increasing gravel type. I would suggest that seasonal water reaches higher levels than those observed in the tests
pits at other times during the year. This is indicated by the presence of redoxomorphic features (rusting) within
the soil profile. Mottles or gleyed soil structures were observed in Tp 1. Redoximorphic (rusting, orange in colour)
features are a type of mottle associated with wetness. This is an unsuitable level for waste water dispersal by
conventional means.

My aim is to locate a site that is suitable for conventional dispersal i.e. not above ground. It is my opinion that the
vertical separation available would not meet the required standards, and I should point out that there is very little
room to ensure conservative design. What this means is that we would like to see a greater vertical separation in
the soils if to consider a Type 1 Gravity dispersal. With the current waste water standards as set out in Standard
Practice, for Type 1 dispersal I require a minimum of 150 cm of unsaturated soil and can confirm from my
observations that within the prospective dispersal site, there is approximately 65 cm of vertical separation. This is
too marginal for Type 1 Gravity dispersal.

Recommendations for proposed system layout.

The total parcel area is 1.4 Acres. A garburator will not be installed in this residence as there would need to be a
50% increase in Daily Design Flow to ensure a larger dispersal area. The proposed design for this onsite waste water
system would be suitable for a residence up to 280 m2 in total usable living space, with a maximum of three
bedrooms.

Conclusion

The soils within these tested areas are mostly uniform in both horizon depth and structure as well as Chroma and
hue. The Munsell Soil Colour Chart was utilized in determining the latter. My choice of hydraulic loading rate is also
supported by permeameter testing at three locations within my chosen dispersal area. I have therefore chosen to
apply a hydraulic loading rate of 40L/M2 per day ensuring some consideration towards conservative hydraulic
loading is in place. Having chosen 40L/M2 per day, I am then able to calculate my minimum required area of
infiltrative surface which is 32.5M2. The calculations are as follows:

DDF (Daily Design Flow) -r HLR (Hydraulic Loading Rate) = AIS (Area of Infiltrative Surface) 1300L per day -r 40L/M/
day = 32.5 M2AIS. Trench amount is determined by dividing AIS by maximum Trench Width, therefore 32.5M2 ^ 0.9M
= 2.1M trenches.

Si'te/soil Evaluation- Test pit 1 (see attached drawing for test pit locations, photo 2)
0-4" sandy i.oam mth organics, brown, dry
4"-23" gravely sandy loam, light brown, dry
23"-72" gravely course sand, dry

System layout

A new concrete 1000 gallon dual compartment concrete septic tank will be placed downstream to receive the
incoming black and grey wastewater. Settling will occur in both compartments. The wastewater will leave the
clarifier compartment through an effluent filter and will gravity feed into a pump chamber. The pump chamber
will time dose the effluent via pressure into the dispersal area. This is controlled by a transducer and Aquaworx
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control panel which also houses the alarms for both the lift station and pump chamber. The pump used for this will
need to be configured. It is my best guess that a 3/4 HP effluent pump can be used.

From the pump chamber the wastewater will be pressurized and dispersed in two to three trenches through one to
one and half inch PVC pipe with 1/8" holes. Spacing and amount will need to be calculated. The wastewater will
squirt out into offices that evenly disperse of the wastewater overtop of drain rock.

In terms of the back up system for this proposed new system a similar system could be installed on the north side
of the newly proposed home. The back up system could be placed on the south side, although there are other
suitable area's available for this.

Below are photographs of the test pits to give you an idea as to my conclusions about soil type. I would suggest
these physical characteristics within these test pits may considered a constant and should not change in the near
future.

Declaration

These plans and specifications are consistent with standard practice with regard to the Sewerage System
Regulation and the Sewerage System Standard Practices Manual of the B.C. Ministry of Health. I have conducted a
complete site evaluation and have exercised due diligence. I am a registered on-site practitioner authorized to
Install, Maintain and Inspect onsite wastewater systems herein.

Respectfully submitted

Rodric Van Woerkom.
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Photo 12. Test hole #1.
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Photo 13. Test hole ff2. Limiting layers have been
hishlighted. Evidence of seasonal water beins present in
the so;/ is high. Some mottling and redoxomorfhic features
were found.
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Photo 13. Test hole #2. Similar soil characteristics.
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The back up dispersal area for the
existing (mobile) home.

The back up septic system
dispersal area for the future
home.

2431A Eagle Bay Rd, Blind Bay B.C 2020-02-15 Septic system compliance report 23 of 23




	2020-04-16_Board_DS_DVP701-96_Neal(1)
	Check1

	DVP701-96_Redacted(1)
	Maps_Plans_Photos_DVP701-96
	BL701_BL725_Excerpts_DVP701-96(1)
	4.1 Housing Choice
	4.1.1 Objective
	4.3.1 Objective
	4.3.2 Policies

	4.4 Housing for Seasonal Workers
	4.4.1 Objectives
	4.4.2 Policies

	Purpose
	Permitted Uses
	Regulations

	Neighbour_Letter_DVP701-96_Redacted
	Septic_Report_DVP701-96(1)
	Water_License_C065006_DVP701-96_Redacted

